Average Annual Production - Gold, Silver  287 koz Au, 1.6 Moz Ag  335 koz Au, 1.8 Moz Ag

TSX: FF
OTCQX: FFMGF

FRANKFURT: FMG

- 3 -

Unit Operating Costs (1) LOM Years 1 to 9

Total Cash Cost (2)
US$618/oz Au (net)

US$673/oz AuEq (co-product)

US$558/oz Au (net)

US$612/oz AuEq (co-product)

All-In Sustaining Cost AISC (3)
US$645/oz Au (net)

US$698/oz AuEq (co-product)

US$577/oz Au (net)

US$631/oz AuEq (co-product)

Project Economics -US$1600/oz Gold Price

NPV5% - Pre-Tax, After-Tax US$1.5 billion, US$995 million

IRR - Pre-Tax, After-Tax 36.4%, 29.4%

Payback Period - Pre-Tax, After-Tax 2.2 years, 2.4 years

LOM Cash Flow - Pre-Tax, After-Tax US$2.3 billion, US$1.6 billion

(1) All unit operating costs are shown on both equivalent as well as net of silver by-product credits
(2) Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, treatment and refining charges and royalties
(3) AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital and closure costs

Economic Sensitivities

The Project economics and cash flows are highly sensitive to changes to the gold price.

Springpole Economic Sensitivity to Gold Price (base case in bold)

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1,400 $1,600 $1,800 $2,000

Pre-Tax NPV5% US$1.04 billion US$1.48 billion US$1.92 billion US$2.36 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 28.9% 36.4% 43.2% 49.5%

After-Tax NPV5% US$690 million US$995 million $1.30 billion $1.60 billion

After-Tax IRR 23.3% 29.4% 35.0% 40.1%

Springpole Economic Sensitivity to Initial Capital Costs (base case in bold)

Initial Capital Costs +10% US$718 million -10%

Pre-Tax NPV5% US$1.34 billion US$1.48 billion US$1.61 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 30.1% 36.4% 44.1%

After-Tax NPV5% US$875 million US$995 million US$1,102 million

After-Tax IRR 23.8% 29.4% 36.3%

Springpole Economic Sensitivity to Operating Costs (base case in bold)

Operating Costs +10% US$2.21 billion -10%

Pre-Tax NPV5% US$1.33 billion US$1.48 billion US$1.63 billion

Pre-Tax IRR 34.1% 36.4% 38.6%

After-Tax NPV5% US$890 million US$995 million US$1,098 million

After-Tax IRR 27.6% 29.4% 31.3%

TSX: FF
OTCQX: FFMGF

FRANKFURT: FMG

- 4 -

Mineral Processing and Metallurgical Testing

The PFS reflects recoveries for both gold and silver that resulted from updated metallurgical test work
completed in 2020. The test work focused on understanding the variability in gold and silver recoveries as
well as optimizing the process flowsheet.

Based on the test work carried out, a flowsheet that includes flotation followed by leaching of reground
concentrate and flotation tails presents as the most beneficial processing route for the Project. The
processing plant also features a filtered tailings plant. This flowsheet is based on a primary grind size of